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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NO 1484

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER:  14 SEPTEMBER 2007

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 38
1484.
Mr M M Swathe (DA) to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

Whether (a) Working for Water and (b) Working on Fire are having any impact, given the rise of veld fires in Mpumalanga, KwaZulu-Natal and Limpopo; if not, why not; if so, (i) what are the relevant details, (ii) how many people are employed to deal with the situation and (iii) what are the safety precautions used?
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REPLY:

(a)
(i)  Yes, the Working on Fire programme and its partners, including workers from the Working for Water programme, have so far fought a total of 330 fires with air support, and 286 fires with ground support, during the winter fire season (April to October 2007).  The details are given, by Province, at the table at the end of this reply.
The fires towards the end of July and beginning of August 2007 were the most costly in recorded history. Given that the damage caused by the fires was far greater than the Forestry Industry figure estimate of R3,67 billion and that Working on Fire and its partners would have prevented many additional losses in these situations too, it is clear that this programme has exceptional returns on investment.  Furthermore, it fights many other fires, and does valuable prevention work, on its 2007/8 overall budget of R80,9 million.
(ii)
The numbers of people employed to deal with the situation from Working for Water and Working on Fire were as follows:
(a) 105 Working for Water workers assisted with mop-up operations during the devastating fires in the Sabie area of Mpumalanga over the period 27 July 2007 to 5 August 2007.

(b) 880 Working on Fire fire-fighters were involved in the fires in Mpumalanga, KwaZulu-Natal, Limpopo, Free State and the Eastern Cape during this time.  The programme did not have the capacity to deal with all of the fires.
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The following numbers of trained fire-fighters are currently employed by Working on Fire in the various Provinces to assist with integrated fire management.

	Province
	Teams
	Fire Fighters

	Western Cape

Eastern Cape

KwaZulu Natal

Mpumalanga

Free State

Limpopo

Gauteng
	11

  7

11

   7

  6

  4

 4
	 264

 168

 264

 168

 144

   96

   96



	TOTAL
	50
	1200



Working on Fire is currently busy setting up ten new teams and recruiting a further 250 fire-fighters.

(iii) The following safety precautions are taken by the Working on Fire programme:
The Working on Fire programme operates on a set of Best Operating Practises that covers a range of criteria that includes safety precautions when attending to fires.

All Working on Fire personnel undergo intensive fire fighting training according to international standards.  All Working on Fire personnel are issued with protective clothing for fire fighting that adheres to international accepted standards. 

Working on Fire personnel is equipped with the following protective equipment (PPE) and they wear this during all operations;

a. Blue (100% Cotton) combat long pants
b. Web belt

c. Yellow (100% Cotton) long-sleeved shirts

d. Leather combat-type boots

e. Cotton socks

f. Fireperson’s helmet with visor

g. Leather gloves

h. Nomex balaclava

Only Working on Fire personnel that have received the necessary training and are issued with the necessary PPE are allowed to be dispatched to a fire.

Total fires attended with Working on Fire Handcrews from April to August 2007

	FIRES ATTENDED WITH HANDCREWS FROM APRIL TO AUGUST 2007
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	KwaZulu-Natal
	Free State
	Eastern Cape
	Mpumalanga
	Limpopo
	Gauteng
	North-West
	TOTAL

	
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Burnt  (Ha)
	Fires   (Nr)

	APRIL
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 
	0
	 
	0
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0

	MAY
	603
	5
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 
	2
	 
	0
	 
	 
	 
	 
	603
	7

	JUNE
	1617
	51
	67
	7
	76
	16
	 
	6
	 
	7
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1760
	87

	JULY
	547
	25
	31
	8
	30
	11
	 
	18
	 
	15
	 
	 
	 
	 
	608
	77

	AUG
	14073
	39
	11064
	20
	995
	12
	47760
	13
	 
	31
	 
	 
	 
	 
	73892
	115

	SEP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0

	OCT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0

	TOTAL
	16840
	120
	11162
	35
	1101
	39
	47760
	39
	0
	53
	0
	0
	0
	0
	76863
	286

	FIRES ATTENDED WITH AIRCRAFT FROM APRIL TO AUGUST 2007
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	KwaZulu-Natal
	Free State
	Eastern Cape
	Mpumalanga
	Limpopo
	Gauteng
	North-West
	TOTAL

	
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)
	Total (Hrs)
	Fires   (Nr)

	APRIL
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0
	0
	0
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0

	MAY
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	84.3
	22
	11
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	95.3
	25

	JUNE
	39
	20
	 
	 
	 
	 
	115.8
	27
	3
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	157.8
	48

	JULY
	82
	31
	 
	 
	12
	6
	730.6
	106
	8
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	832.6
	146

	AUG
	84
	33
	 
	 
	4
	3
	368.4
	74
	0
	0
	 
	 
	 
	 
	456.4
	110

	SEP
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	1

	OCT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0
	0

	TOTAL
	205
	84
	0
	0
	16
	9
	1299.1
	229
	22
	7
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1542.1
	329
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